

Apr 18, 2016, 2:54 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

Supreme Court No. 92908-4  
(Court of Appeals No. 32909-7-III)

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MADELYNN M. TAPKEN,

*Respondent,*

v.

SPOKANE COUNTY, a municipal corporation,

*Petitioner,*

and

CONRAD MALINAK,

*Respondent.*

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

FELICE LAW OFFICES, P.S.  
Roger A. Felice  
505 W. Riverside Ave, Suite 210  
Spokane, Washington 99201-0518  
(509) 326-0510

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
Nicholas P. Scarpelli, Jr.  
Jason W. Anderson  
Timothy J. Parker  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
(206) 622-8020

Attorneys for Respondent Madelynn M. Tapken

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDICES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. This Court should deny the County’s petition.....	6
1. The County presents no argument that the Court of Appeals’ decision is in conflict with any other decision.....	6
2. The Court of Appeals’ decision is consistent with established law on review of a judgment as a matter of law under CR 50. ....	7
B. If this Court accepts review, it should also review the denial of partial summary judgment to Tapken on contributory negligence.....	11
C. If this Court accepts review, it should also review the exclusion of evidence of prior similar accidents to establish notice and dangerousness.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Washington Cases</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Barnett v. Sequim Valley Ranch, LLC</i> , 174 Wn. App. 475, 302 P.3d 500 (2013).....	8
<i>Davis v. Globe Mach. Mfg. Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 68, 684 P.2d 692 (1984) .....	13
<i>Faust v. Albertson</i> , 167 Wn.2d 531, 222 P.3d 1208 (2009) .....	7
<i>Geshwind v. Flanagan</i> , 121 Wn.2d 833, 854 P.2d 1061 (1993) .....	11
<i>Hunsley v. Giard</i> , 87 Wn.2d 424, 553 P.2d 1096 (1976) .....	11
<i>Kilde v. Sorwak</i> , 1 Wn. App. 742, 463 P.2d 265 (1970) .....	12
<i>Leach v. Ellensburg Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 65 Wn.2d 925, 400 P.2d 611 (1965) .....	7
<i>Lodis v. Corbis Holdings, Inc.</i> , 192 Wn. App. 30, 366 P.3d 1246 (2015).....	16
<i>Murray v. Amrine</i> , 28 Wn. App. 650, 626 P.2d 24 (1981) .....	12
<i>O'Dell v. Milwaukee, St. Paul &amp; Pac. R. Co.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 817, 497 P.2d 519 (1972) .....	16
<i>Sanchez v. Haddix</i> , 95 Wn.2d 593, 627 P.2d 1312 (1981) .....	13
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998) .....	7
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 55 Wn. App. 44, 776 P.2d 1347 (1989) .....	8

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Gefeller</i> , 76 Wn.2d 449, 458 P.2d 17 (1969).....	16
<i>Turner v. City of Tacoma</i> , 72 Wn.2d 1029, 435 P.2d 927 (1967).....	15
<i>Wuthrich v. King County</i> , 185 Wn.2d 19, 366 P.3d 926 (2016).....	15, 16
<i>Zukowsky v. Brown</i> , 1 Wn. App. 94, 459 P.2d 964 (1969), <i>aff'd</i> , 79 Wn.2d 586, 488 P.2d 269 (1971).....	11

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules**

CR 50 .....	<i>passim</i>
RAP 13.1(a).....	7
RAP 13.4(b).....	7
RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	2, 6, 7
RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....	2, 6, 7
RCW 46.61.400(3).....	9

**Treatises**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 2 (1965) .....	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 282 (1965).....	12
